
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Ceri Shotton 01352 702305
ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

To:

Councillors: Pam Banks, Gillian Brockley, Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, Rob Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, David Evans, Dennis Hutchinson, Ted Palmer, Kevin Rush, 
Ant Turton +1 Member of the True Independents

5 December 2024

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 11TH DECEMBER, 2024 at 11.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Delyn Committee 
Room, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
Purpose: To advise the Committee of the nominated Chair for the 

remainder of the municipal year, following the County Council 
meeting on 4 December 2024.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
Purpose: To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 13 November, 2024.  

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 9 - 20)
Report of Community and Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
& Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings.

7 IN-YEAR OVERSPEND ACTION PLAN 2024/25 (Pages 21 - 26)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Communities

Purpose: To consider sections of the in-year overspend Action Plan 
2024/25 relevant to the Community & Housing Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee.

8 GARAGE SITE REVIEW (Pages 27 - 46)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Communities

Purpose: To provide an update on the Garage Site Review, to include 
information on the Car Parking Matrix.



3

9 DE-CARBONISATION STRATEGY UPDATE (Pages 47 - 74)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Communities

Purpose: To provide the Committee with an update on the De-
carbonisation Strategy.

10 VOID MANAGEMENT (Pages 75 - 76)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Communities

Purpose: To provide an update on the number of Void properties and the 
work undertaken to bring in properties back into use.

DEMONSTRATION OF THE DRS SYSTEM

To provide a demonstration of the DRS System to Committee Members 
following the end of the meeting.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 NOVEMBER 2024

Minutes of the Community & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Wednesday, 13 November 2024

PRESENT: Councillor Rob Davies (Chair)
Councillors: Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, Rosetta Dolphin, 
David Evans, Dennis Hutchinson, Ted Palmer and Kevin Rush

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Dave Hughes, Richard Lloyd and Andrew 
Parkhurst Bernie attended as observers

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors: Ron Davies (for Pam Banks) and Alasdair 
Ibbotson (for Gillian Brockley)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Helen Brown (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities); Councillor Paul Johnson (Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Social Value); Chief Officer (Housing and 
Communities); Housing & Prevention Service Manager and 
Service Manager - Housing & Assets

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Officer and Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Ted Palmer declared a personal interest as a Council tenant.  

32. MINUTES (Link to recording)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September be approved as a correct 
record.

33. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Link to 
recording)

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented a report (agenda item number 4) to 
consider the current Forward Work Programme (FWP) and Action Tracking 
progress.

It was suggested that the Local Housing Market Needs Assessment report be 
moved back to the January 2025 meeting on the FWP.

In response to a request from Councillor Kevin Rush for an inspector to be 
present during the site visit to a void property and information on the costs pre-
inspection and costs following the inspection to be provided, the Service Manager 
- Housing & Assets suggested that this information be provided to Members once 
the inspection had been completed and following the void site visit.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30418&mg_m_id=5705&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29910&mg_m_id=5705&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29910&mg_m_id=5705&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=530&MId=5705&Ver=4&LLL=0


RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved, as amended; and

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

34. BUDGET 2025/26 – STAGE 2 (Link to recording)

The Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) and Strategic Finance Manager 
presented a report (agenda item number 5) to review cost pressures and 
associated risks for the Community & Education & Youth portfolio and Schools’ 
budget, under the remit of this Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee acknowledge the Housing and Communities cost pressures, 
as outlined within the report, and confirm that the cost pressures should be taken 
forward as part of the 2025/26 budget.

35. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 30 YEAR FINANCIAL BUSINESS 
PLAN (Link to recording)

The Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) and Strategic Finance Manager 
presented a report (agenda item number 6) to present for consideration the draft 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 30-year Financial Business Plan and the 
proposed HRA Budget for 2025/26.

A recorded vote was requested for which the requisite number of Members stood 
in support.

For the recommendations
Councillors: Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, Rob Davies, Ron Davies, David Evans, 
Dennis Hutchinson, Alasdair Ibbotson, Ted Palmer and Kevin Rush 

Against the recommendations
There were no votes against

Abstentions
Councillor Rosetta Dolphin

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee support the HRA budget for 2025/26, as set out in the 
report; 

(b) That the Committee support the proposed minimum rent increase of 2.7%; 

(c) That the Committee support a garage rent increase of 2.7%; 

Page 6

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30434&mg_m_id=5705&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=530&MId=5705&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30420&mg_m_id=5705&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=530&MId=5705&Ver=4&LLL=0


(d) That the Committee support the rent increase in service charges to full 
cost recovery; 

(e) That the Committee support the pressures and efficiencies as set out in 
Appendix A of the report; and

(f) That the Committee support the proposed HRA Capital Programme for 
2025/26 as set out in Appendix B of the report.

36. INTENSIVE HOUSING MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS FOR HOMELESSNESS 
ACCOMMODATION (Link to Recording)

The Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) and Housing & Prevention Service 
Manager presented a report (agenda item number 7) to outline the model of 
intensive housing management services provided by D2 PropCo for homeless 
accommodation and the cost benefits of engaging a partner for these services.

It was suggested that if the recommendations were supported by Cabinet, D2 
PropCo would be invited to provide a presentation to Members to provide 
information on successes from other Local Authorities and to showcase the 
service.  

The recommendations/comments made by the Committee would be reported to 
Cabinet.  

A recorded vote was requested for which the requisite number of Members stood 
in support.

For the recommendations
Councillors: Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, Rob Davies, Ron Davies, Rosetta 
Dolphin, David Evans, Dennis Hutchinson, Ted Palmer and Kevin Rush 

Against the recommendations
Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson

Abstentions
There were no absentions

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee note the work undertaken to identify potential 
providers of an intensive housing management service for homeless 
accommodation; 

(b) That the Committee note the outcome of the Prior Information Notice (PIN) 
by way of testing the market; and

(c) That the Committee support the direct award to D2 PropCo to engage 
them as a partner to provide an intensive housing management solution for 
homeless accommodation.

37. VOID MANAGEMENT (Link to Recording)

Page 7

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30421&mg_m_id=5705&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=530&MId=5705&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30437&mg_m_id=5705&language=en_GB


The Service Manager - Housing & Assets presented the key figures and key 
activities against the void action plan, as outlined in the briefing note (agenda item 
8).

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted. 

38. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.57am)

…………………………………………………

Chair

Meetings of the Community & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee are webcast and 
can be viewed by visiting the webcast library at http://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

Page 8

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s84535/Void%20Management.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s84535/Void%20Management.pdf?LLL=0
http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 11th December, 2024

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Community Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Community 
Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in 
completing them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the 
Committee as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?
6. Is the issue of public or Member concern?

1.03 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have 
been made.  These have been summarised as action points.  Following a 
meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
July 2018, it was recognised that there was a need to formalise such 
reporting back to Overview & Scrutiny Committees, as ‘Matters Arising’ 
was not an item which can feature on an agenda.

1.04 It was suggested that the ‘Action tracking’ approach be trialled for the 
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  Following a 
successful trial, it was ag
[...]

void properties could be 
removed from the 
Council Tax list due to 
major works etc. 

Ongoing

09.10.2024 6. Void 
Management

Members of the Committee to be 
invited to see a void property prior to 
works being carried out a void property 
once work had been completed.

Ceri Shotton / 
Sean O’Donnell

The Void Site Visit will 
be held at 10am on 21st 
February, 2025.  
Confirmation of which 
properties will be visited 
will be circulated to 
Committee Members 
nearer the time.  

Completed

P
age 17



ACTION TRACKING                                                                                                                                                                            APPENDIX 2

In response to a request 
from Cllr Kevin Rush for 
an inspector to be 
present during the site 
visit and information on 
the costs pre-inspection 
and costs following the 
inspection.  It is 
suggested that 
information on the 
inspection and the costs 
will be provided 
following the site visit 
and will be based on the 
property being viewed.  

13.11.2024 4. Forward Work 
Programme and 
Action Tracking

It was suggested that the Local 
Housing Market Needs Assessment 
report be moved back to the January 
2025 meeting on the FWP.

Ceri Shotton In consultation with the 
Chief Officer and Chair, 
this will be reported to 
the Committee in 
February 2025.  FWP 
updated to reflect this.

Completed

13.11.2024 6. Housing 
Revenue Account 
(HRA) 30 Year 
Financial 
Business Plan

That the recommendations made by 
the Committee be reported to Cabinet.

Ceri Shotton The recommendations 
made by the Committee 
were reported by the 
Cabinet Member to 
Cabinet at its meeting 
on 19.11.2024

Completed

P
age 18



ACTION TRACKING                                                                                                                                                                            APPENDIX 2
13.11.2024 7. Intensive 

Housing 
Management 
Solutions for 
Homelessness 
Accommodation

If supported by Cabinet, D2 PropCo to 
be invited to provide a presentation to 
Members to provide information on 
successes from other Local Authorities 
and to showcase the service.  

Martin Cooil / 
Ceri Shotton

Briefing to be provided 
to the Committee 
Members at 9am prior to 
the start of the 11th 
December meeting.

Completed

13.11.2024 7. Intensive 
Housing 
Management 
Solutions for 
Homelessness 
Accommodation

That the recommendations/comments 
made by the Committee be reported to 
Cabinet.

Ceri Shotton The recommendations 
and comments made by 
the Committee were 
reported by the Cabinet 
Member to Cabinet at its 
meeting on 19.11.2024

Completed

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 11th December 2024

Report Subject In-Year Overspend Action Plan 2024/25

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities 

Report Author Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) 

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to update members with the in-year action plan, which 
aims to address the projected revenue budget monitoring 2024/25 overspend 
position (month 6) for the Housing and Communities portfolio.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note the measures within the 2024/25 action plan being considered for 
inclusion towards improving the financial position by the end of the 
financial year.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING POSITION 
2024/25 (MONTH 6)

1.01 The revenue budget monitoring 2024/25 (month 6) report was presented to 
Cabinet on Tuesday, 19th November 2024. 

As reported to Cabinet, the significant projected overspend (and impact on 
available reserves) continues to be of major concern and needs to 
continue to be addressed urgently in an attempt to bring expenditure back 
in line with the approved budget.  Based on current projections, the council 
still has a low level of contingency reserve, which it uses to deal with any 
significant in-year unforeseen events.  

As required by Financial Procedure Rules (FPRs), an action plan has been 
compiled by the Housing and Communities portfolio, which details the 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



measures being put in place to improve the position by the end of the 
financial year.

A copy of the 2024/25 action plan relating to the Housing and 
Communities measures is attached at Appendix 1.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 As set out within the Cabinet report on 19.11.2024.

3.00 IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

3.01 As set out within the Cabinet report on 19.11.2024.

4.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

4.01 None required.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 - 2024/25 action plan relating to Housing and Communities 
measures.

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report Month 6 - Cabinet Report 
19.11.2024

7.00 CONTACT OFFICER DETAILS

7.01 Contact Officer: Vicky Clark, Chief Officer, Housing and Communities
Telephone: 01352 703169
E-mail: vicky.clark@flintshire.gov.uk

8.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

8.01 Revenue: a term used to describe the day to day costs of running Council 
services and income deriving from those services.  It also includes charges 
for the repayment of debt, including interest, and may include direct 
financing of capital expenditure.

Budget: a statement expressing the Council’s policies and service levels 
in financial terms for a particular financial year.  In its broadest sense it 
includes both the revenue budget and capital programme and any 
authorised amendments to them.

Page 22

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=391&MId=5854&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=391&MId=5854&Ver=4&LLL=0
mailto:vicky.clark@flintshire.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

Housing and Communities – in year action plan 2024/2025 

No Housing Support 

Description Client Groups
[...]
sitions).   

Travellers and refugees 

6 Reduce the costs from the utility provider and 
maximise the income generated for the 
Riverside Site. 

Gypsy and 
Travellers 

Quarter 4 2024/25 Reduction in budget 
pressure 

Amber 

Welfare Reform 

7 Reduction in current earmarked reserve 
amount. 

Quarter 3 2024/25 Reduction of the current 
earmarked reserve for 
Welfare Reform. This 
will be for one year only. 
There is a potential risk 
if HSG funding changes.  

Green 

Date: 17 October 2024 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 11th December 2024

Report Subject Garage Site Review Update
(Car Parking improvements, Garage Demolition and New 
Build assessment)

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities

Report Author Chief Officer (Housing and Communities)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In 2001 the National Assembly of Wales approved the National Housing Strategy 
for Wales ‘Better Homes for People in Wales’. The strategy set out Welsh 
Assembly Governments long-term vision for housing in Wales. 

Central to that vision was the expectation that all households in Wales have the 
opportunity to live in good quality homes. To achieve this, the physical standard 
and condition of existing housing must be maintained and improved to the Welsh 
Housing Quality Standard.

This report focuses on the works which have been completed and continue to be 
delivered through the Council’s environmental programme in relation to the garage 
demolition programme and provision of car parking. The report also details the 
scoring matrix used by officers for prioritising scheme requests. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note the process for scoring and prioritising car parking improvement 
requests and council garage demolition.
 

2 To note the outcome of the development team review of garage sites and 
plot sites where demolition works have been completed.

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 THE WELSH HOUSING QUALITY STANDARD & ENVIRONMENTAL 
WORKS

1.01 In the context of the Welsh Housing Quality Standards, the following 
Council housing owned areas are assessed, considered, and reviewed in 
order to remain compliant:

 Roads and footpaths.
 Soft and hard landscaping with planting.
 Street lighting (adequate).
 Adequate and safe play space.
 Adequate and practical and maintainable communal areas.
 Dwellings clearly identifiable with definable boundaries.
 Utility services practically located and well identified.
 Adequate and practically located parking clearly visible.

1.02 When undertaking an evaluation of environmental works in a specific area 
there needs to be an objective base and criteria with which to make 
decisions.

The document included at appendix 1 is the matrix used by officers when 
assessing schemes, this criterion has been successfully applied for a 
number of years.

The officer will assess the feasibility of any proposed schemes, usually 
recommending several options that could meet the needs of its council 
owned homes whilst considering congestion risks along with access / 
egress provisions for emergency and service vehicles.

Any proposals are scored through the matrix which assesses and 
evaluates a schemes feasibility, costs and priority. 

At times, there may be an urgent need to escalate works or schemes, such 
as health and safety reasons or budget requirements.

Please refer to Appendix 1 – Car Parking Scoring Criteria Matrix.

1.03 Following scoring through the matrix schemes that are feasible and high 
priority are progressed through to the capital programme for inclusion.  All 
schemes are subject to budget availability and resources. 

Please refer to Appendix 2 – Car Parking Programme Matrix.

1.04 When undertaking an evaluation of garage sites and plot sites, officers 
follow a similar process as per the environmental works programme.

Again, there needs to be an objective bas
[...]
 have been identified as unsuitable for redevelopment as follows: 
 

• Philips Street and Watkins Street - possible adverse possession 

• Hawthorne Avenue, Garden City - not assessed due to other development 

planned for the area. Retention is recommended in the garage review. 

• Sealand Avenue, Garden City - not suitable due to the brook adjacent to the 

site.  

• Barron’s Close – cul-de-sac with very limited access. 

• Maes Afon - site too shallow – next to sub-station 

• Clywd Street (2 sites) - poor potential plus two private houses adjacent to 

narrow access. 

 

  

  

Page 46



COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 11th December 2024

Report Subject Decarbonisation Strategy
Decarbonisation and the Welsh Housing Quality 
Standards (WHQS)

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities

Report Author Chief Officer (Housing and Communities)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to provide an update and overview regarding the 
Councils obligation to create a decarbonisation strategy which complies with the 
new Welsh Housing Quality Standards (WHQS 2 2023) and the delivery of the 
new standards.

As a result of the new standards, the Council will be required to update 
specifications, work briefs and programmes of work to comply with the guidance.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To support the delivery of the next phase of the capital investment 
programme to ensure compliance with the newly updated Welsh Housing 
Quality Standards requirements and the proposed Decarbonisation 
Strategy.

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE WELSH HOUSING QUALITY STANDARD AND THE 
OPTIONS WITHIN THE STRATEGY

1.01 The Welsh Housing Quality Standard 2023 (the Standard) sets the target 
for the condition of all social housing in Wales. 

The Standard was originally introduced in 2002 and has been successful 
in raising the quality of social housing in Wales.  This l
[...]
s in our 
FCC Connects Centres and community centres engaging with our tenants 
and discussing the Capital Programme along with ascertaining what order 
tenants would prefer to have components of their home upgraded first.

Moving forwards, and as part of the next phase of the capital programme 
and decarbonisation retrofit programme, the Capital Works Team will 
again be consulting with Members, contract holders and contract holder 
groups to ensure their preferences and any concerns with regards to this 
next phase are considered and implemented.

Page 51



4.02 In addition to the work detailed within this report, there is a wider issue that 
needs to be considered around the potential to undertake regeneration 
schemes on some of our estates rather than continue to commit funding to 
assets that will be expensive to continue to maintain and run, have high 
numbers of voids and which are expensive to heat and run for the tenant. 

Consultations will need to be held with Members and contract holders as 
the Council progresses with its investment plans and this will be completed 
prior to any works being procured and delivered.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 - WHQS Tenant Questionnaire
 

5.02 Appendix 2 – Decarbonisation Strategy Report November 2024 

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 https://www.gov.wales/welsh-housing-quality-standard

6.02 https://gov.wales/decarbonisation-homes-wales-advisory-group#content

6.03 https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/statistics-and-research/2021-06/welsh-
housing-quality-standard-summative-evaluation.pdf

7.00 CONTACT OFFICER DETAILS

7.01 Contact Officer: Sean O’Donnell, Service Manager - Housing Assets
Telephone: 01352 701642
E-mail: Sean.O’Donnell@flintshire.gov.uk 

8.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

8.01 Capital Programme: The Council’s financial plan covering capital 
schemes and expenditure proposals for the current year and future years.  
It also includes estimates of the capital resources available to financ
[...]
4 51 33 36 

Holywell 40 36 37 38 33 34 

Mold 28 29 28 22 20 19 

 
 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 10



 2 

 
Additional information 

 Provision of other information to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Top reasons for terminations: 

 

• Nov 

o Deceased (11) 

o Moved to alternative accommodation (6) 

o Residential Care (4) 

 

 

Work Allocation 

Total number of voids being worked upon - 92 
 
 
Low Demand assets 

 

• Llwyn Aled 

• Llwyn Beuno 

 

Reasons – Due to access and egress issues.  Existing tenants (contract holders) along with 

any applicants who have refused an allocation offer, have expressed difficulties and or 

concerns with regards to the number of steps/ internal staircases. 

 

• Knights Green 

 

Reasons – Due to access and egress issues.  Existing tenants (contract holders) along with 

any applicants who have refused an allocation offer, have expressed difficulties and or 

concerns with regards to the number of steps/ internal staircases. 

 

 

 

Page 76


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking
	Enc. 1
	Enc. 2

	7 In-year overspend Action Plan 2024/25
	Enc. 1

	8 Garage Site Review
	Enc. 1
	Enc. 2
	Enc. 3
	Enc. 4
	Enc. 5

	9 De-carbonisation Strategy Update
	Enc. 1
	Enc. 2

	10 Void Management





Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 DECEMBER 2024

Minutes of the Community & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Wednesday, 11 December 
2024

PRESENT: Councillor Marion Bateman (Chair)
Councillors: Pam Banks, Sean Bibby, Gillian Brockley, Tina 
Claydon, Geoff Collett, Rob Davies, Rosetta Dolphin and Kevin 
Rush

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: David Evans and Paul Johnson attended as 
observers

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors: Jason Shallcross (for Ant Turton) and Ryan 
McKeown (for Ted Palmer)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Helen Brown (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities); Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) and 
Service Manager (Housing & Assets); 

Housing & Prevention Service Manager (for agenda item 7)
Capital Works Team Manager and Team Leader – Capital 
Works (for agenda item 9)

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Officers and Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator

39. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Link to Recording)

RESOLVED:

That the appointment of Councillor Marion Bateman as Chair of the Committee 
for the remaining 2024/25 municipal year be noted.

40. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR (Link to Recording)

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Tina Claydon be appointed Vice-Chair for the remaining 2024/25 
municipal year.

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made.

42. MINUTES (Link to Recording)

RESOLVED:

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30884&mg_m_id=5706&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30885&mg_m_id=5706&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30658&mg_m_id=5706&language=en_GB


That the minutes (agenda item number 5) of the meeting held on 13 November 
be approved as a correct record.

43. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Link to 
Recording)

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented a report (agenda item number 6) 
to consider the current Forward Work Programme (FWP) and Action Tracking 
progress.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions.

44. IN-YEAR OVERSPEND ACTION PLAN 2024/25 (Link to Recording)

The Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) presented a report (agenda item 
number 7) to update the Committee on the in-year action plan, which aimed to 
address the projected revenue budget monitoring 2024/25 overspend position 
(month 6) for the Housing and Communities portfolio.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the measures within the 2024/25 action plan being 
considered towards improving the financial position by the end of the financial 
year.

45. GARAGE SITE REVIEW (Link to Recording)

The Service Manager (Housing & Assets) presented a report (agenda item 
number 8) which focused on the works which had been completed and continued 
to be delivered through the Council’s environmental programme in relation to the 
garage demolition programme and provision of car parking.  The report also 
detailed the scoring matrix used by officers for prioritising scheme requests. 

In response to a question from Councillor Bibby, the Service Manager (Housing & 
Assets) said that he would ask the New Development Manager to provide an 
update on proposals for Nant Y Coed Garages in Holywell and provide this 
information following the meeting.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee note the process for scoring and prioritising car 
parking improvement requests and garage site demolition; and 

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=530&MId=5706&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29923&mg_m_id=5706&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29923&mg_m_id=5706&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=530&MId=5706&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30887&mg_m_id=5706&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=530&MId=5706&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=530&MId=5706&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30423&mg_m_id=5706&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=530&MId=5706&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=530&MId=5706&Ver=4&LLL=0


(b) That the Committee note the outcome of the development team review of 
garage sites and plot sites where demolition works have been completed.

46. DE-CARBONISATION STRATEGY UPDATE (Link to Recording)

The Service Manager (Housing & Assets) and Capital Works Team Manager 
presented a report (agenda item number 9) to provide an update and overview 
regarding the Councils obligation to create a decarbonisation strategy which 
complied with the new Welsh Housing Quality Standards (WHQS 2 2023) and the 
delivery of the new standards.

The recommendation made by the Committee and any comments made would 
be reported to Cabinet.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the delivery of the next phase of the capital 
investment programme to ensure compliance with the newly updated Welsh 
Housing Quality Standards requirements and the proposed Decarbonisation 
Strategy.

47. VOID MANAGEMENT (Link to Recording)

The Service Manager - Housing & Assets presented the key figures and key 
activities against the void action plan, as outlined in the briefing note (agenda 
item number 10). 

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted. 

48. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 11am and ended at 12.02pm)

Chair

Meetings of the Community & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee are 
webcast and can be viewed by visiting the webcast library at 
http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30422&mg_m_id=5706&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=530&MId=5706&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30896&mg_m_id=5706&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=530&MId=5706&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=530&MId=5706&Ver=4&LLL=0
http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

